Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-K/A

62

Description

Quoted
Prices in
Active

Markets
for

Identical
Assets

(Level 1)

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

Warrant derivatives $ � $ 16,897,275 $ �
Commodity derivatives � � �
April 30, 2010 $ � $ 16,897,275 $ �

Warrant derivatives $ � $ 2,732,659 $ �
Commodity derivatives � 2,305,118 �
April 30, 2011 $ � $ 5,037,777 $ �

F-25

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-K/A

63

MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2011 AND 2010

(17)

Restatement

The Company has restated its unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended April 30, 2011, as
contained in the Form 10-K filed by the Company on July 29, 2011, due to computational errors in such statement.

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company�s unaudited consolidated statement of
cash flows for the year ended April 30, 2011, previously filed on Form 10-K for the year ended April 30, 2011:

April 30, 2011 April 30, 2011
As Reported Corrections As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net loss $ (4,439,749) $ 560,000 $ (3,879,749)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net

cash provided (used) by operating activities:
   Depreciation, depletion and amortization (12,859,371) 25,718,742 12,859,371
   Gain on acquisitions 6,910,348 (13,820,696) (6,910,348)
   Loss on sale of equipment � 625,948 625,948
   Issuance of equity for services 609,556 3 609,559
   Issuance of equity for compensation (4,516,088) 9,032,176 4,516,088
   Deferred income taxes (5,721,052) (559,999) (6,281,051)
   Loss on derivative instruments, net (1,007,574) 2,015,148 1,007,574
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities,
net of effects of business acquisitions
Receivables, net (2,668,588) � (2,668,588)
Inventory (768,350) � (768,350)
Prepaid expenses 1,272,031 � 1,272,031
Other assets 176,149 � 176,149
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 10,420,544 (3,114,391) 7,306,153
Asset retirement obligation 1,276,146 (1,406,906) (130,760)
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (15,472,640) 23,206,667 7,734,027

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
   Purchase of equipment and improvements (642,535) (182,928) (825,463)
   Capital expenditures for oil and gas properties (12,515,649) 2,027,113 (10,488,536)
 Net cash used by investing activities (13,158,184) 1,844,185 (11,313,999)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
   Payments on notes payable (3,500,000) � (3,500,000)
   Proceeds from borrowing 5,500,000 � 5,500,000
   Exercise of equity rights � 1,265,516 1,265,516

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-K/A

64

   Restricted cash (1,121,245) � (1,121,245)
Net cash provided by financing activities 878,755 1,265,516 2,144,271
Net decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (1,435,701) � (1,435,701)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of
Period 2,994,634 � 2,994,634
 Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period $ 1,558,933 $ � $ 1,558,933

 Cash paid for interest $ 824,055 $ � $ 824,055

F-26

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-K/A

65

MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2011 AND 2010

(18)

Correction of Immaterial Errors

The Company has reflected an immaterial correction of an error in the accompanying April 30, 2011 unaudited

[…]

interim periods, we determined that the aggregate impact of the errors were material to the 2011 interim unaudited
consolidated financial statements.  Accordingly, the 2010 consolidated financial statements were revised to correct
these errors, which are considered immaterial to 2010.  Such corrections resulted in a decrease to �income tax expense�
of $1,107,000, an increase to �equipment, net� of $414,444, an increase to �depreciation, depletion and amortization� of
$715,306, an increase to the �asset retirement obligation� of $395,532, and a decrease to �oil and gas properties, net� of
$1,841,218.  We also recorded a reclassification between �equipment, net� and �oil and gas properties, net� in the amount
of $108,000,000 to appropriately classify such assets on our consolidated balance sheet.

F-27

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-K/A

66

MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2011 AND 2010

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company�s consolidated balance sheet as of April
30, 2010, previously filed on Form 10-K for the year ended April 30, 2010:

April 30, 2010 April 30, 2010
As Reported Corrections As Adjusted

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,750,841 $ 243,793 $ 2,994,634
Restricted cash 126,064 � 126,064
Accounts receivable, net 1,492,290 � 1,492,290
State production credits receivable � 1,107,000 1,107,000
Inventory 275,610 � 275,610
Prepaid expenses 521,639 982,116 1,503,755
Oil and gas properties, net 376,216,621 106,552,379 482,769,000
Equipment, net 114,820,779 (107,585,556) 7,235,223
Land 526,500 � 526,500
Restricted cash, non-current 2,071,839 � 2,071,839
Other assets 1,649,972 (1,409,916) 240,056
TOTAL ASSETS $ 500,452,155 $ (110,184) $ 500,341,971

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Accounts payable $ 3,579,112 $ � $ 3,579,112
Accrued expenses 528,381 268,227 796,608
Derivative liability 17,429,787 (532,512) 16,897,275
Notes payable 3,043,174 (1,803,775) 1,239,399
Deferred income taxes 184,468,878 138,238 184,607,116
Asset retirement obligation 15,662,002 355,570 16,017,572
Total Liabilities 224,711,334 (1,574,252) 223,137,082

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 3,223 (1) 3,222
Additional paid-in capital 27,620,605 (23,319) 27,597,286
Retained earnings 248,116,993 1,487,388 249,604,381
Total Stockholders� Equity 275,740,821 1,464,068 277,204,889

TOTAL LIAB. AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY $ 500,452,155 $ (110,184) $ 500,341,971

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-K/A

67

F-28

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-K/A

68

MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2011 AND 2010

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company�s consolidated statement of operations
for the year ended April 30, 2010, previously filed on Form 10-K for the year ended April 30, 2010:

For the Year

Ended

April 30, 2010

As Reported Corrections

For the Year

Ended

April 30, 2010

As Adjusted
Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 4,437,215 $ � $ 4,437,215
Other revenue 1,429,789 � 1,429,789
Total 5,867,004 � 5,867,004

Costs and Expenses
Oil and gas operating 2,583,383 154,391 2,737,774
Cost of other revenue 1,342,509 (587,950) 754,559
General and administrative 10,345,216 (82,056) 10,263,160
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 2,709,308 715,306 3,424,614
Total 16,980,416 199,691 17,180,107

Operating Loss (11,113,412) (199,691) (11,313,103)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income 25,616 � 25,616
Interest expense (527,355) 370,738 (156,617)
Loss on derivatives, net (15,861,007) 2,561,577 (13,299,430)
Other expense, net (751,064) � (751,064)
Gain on acquisitions 461,111,924 � 461,111,924
Income tax expense (183,431,522) (1,245,238) (184,676,760)
Net Income $ 249,453,180 $ 1,487,386 $ 250,940,566

Income per Share
Basic $ 11.58 $ 0.07 $ 11.65
Diluted $ 8.29 $ 0.05 $ 8.34

Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding
Basic 21,537,677 21,537,677
Diluted 30,092,017 30,092,017

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-K/A

69

F-29

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-K/A

70

MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2011 AND 2010

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company�s consolidated statement of cash flows
as of April 30, 2010, previously filed on Form 10-K for the year ended April 30, 2010:

April 30, 2010 April 30, 2010
As Reported Corrections As Adjusted

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income $ 249,453,180 $ 1,487,386 $ 250,940,566
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net

cash used by operating activities:
   Depreciation, depletion and amortization 2,709,308 715,306 3,424,614
   Gain on acquisitions (461,111,924) � (461,111,924)
   Gain on sale of equipment 9,755 (9,755) �
   Write off of prepaid offering cost 666,476 � 666,476
   Issuance of equity for services 1,735,908 � 1,735,908
   Issuance of equity for compensation 1,662,220 (23,320) 1,638,900
   Issuance of equity for financing cost 494,758 644,624 1,139,382
   Deferred income taxes 184,468,100 208,660 184,676,760
   Loss on derivative instruments, net 17,429,787 (4,130,357) 13,299,430
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities,
net of effects of business acquisitions
Receivables, net (1,347,593) (1,081,223) (2,428,816)
Inventory (434,519) 212,228 (222,291)
Prepaid expenses (275,610) (982,116) (1,257,726)
Other assets (1,030,613) 3,852,256 2,821,643
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,410,615 265,127 3,675,742
Asset retirement obligation � 270,890 270,890
Net cash used by operating activities (2,160,152) 1,429,706 (730,446)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
   Purchase of equipment and improvements (409,735) (414,444) (824,179)
   Proceeds from sale of properties and
equipment 75,000 � 75,000
   Capital expenditures for oil and gas
properties (5,600,843) 1,447,621 (4,153,222

)

   Purchase of Alaska business (4,541,252) � (4,541,252)
Net cash used by financing activities (10,476,830) 1,033,177 (9,443,653)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
   Payments on notes payable (2,309,205) (1,453,775) (3,762,980)
   Asset retirement liability 415,315 (415,315) �

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-K/A

71

   Deferred financing assets (619,359) � (619,359)
   Proceeds from borrowing 5,926,444 (350,000) 5,576,444
   Proceeds from sale of stock, net 9,646,478 � 9,646,478
   Cash acquired through acquisition 203,993 � 203,993
   Exercise of equity rights 282,000 � 282,000
   Restricted cash 1,795,591 � 1,795,591
Net cash provided by financing activities 15,341,257 (2,219,090) 13,122,167
Net increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,704,275 243,793 2,948,068

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of
Period 46,566 � 46,566
 Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of
Period $ 2,750,841 $ 243,793 $ 2,994,634

F-30

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-K/A

72

MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2011 AND 2010

(19)

Subsequent Events

On June 13, 2011, the Company entered into a loan agreement (the �Loan Agreement�) with Guggenheim Corporate
Funding, LLC (�Guggenheim�), as Administrative Agent, Arranger and Lender and Citibank, N.A. and Bristol
Investment Fund as Lenders.  The loan agreement provides for a credit facility of up to $100 million (the �Credit
Facility�) with an initial borrowing base of $35 million. The Credit Facility matures on June 13, 2013 and is secured by